
 

 
Agri-Food 

 Statistics Update 

On November 29, 2016, Statistics Canada released its 2016 
third quarter (January to September) farm cash receipts (FCR) 
estimates, as well as finalized 2015 farm income estimates for 
Canada and the provinces.   

Key Messages 
Farm Cash Receipts - January to September 2016 

 

 In the third quarter (January to September) of 2016, Alberta’s 

total FCR was $10.2 billion, slightly down 2.4 per cent from the 

first nine months of 2015. Even so, these were the second 
highest third quarter receipts for the province and highest in the 

nation.  
 

 Fuelling the lower FCR was a drop in livestock market receipts 

which more than offset higher crop market receipts and program 

payments to producers. 
 

 Livestock market receipts fell 11.2 per cent to $4.6 billion, driven 

largely by lower cattle prices. 
 

 Crop market receipts increased 5.9 per cent to $5.0 billion, due 

mostly to higher prices.  
 

 Program payments were up 10.6 per cent to $540.6 million, 

largely due to higher payments under Crop and Hail Insurance.  

  
Farm Income - January to December 2015 

 

 Alberta’s total FCR in 2015 was a record $13.7 billion and 6.0 per 

cent higher than in 2014.  
  

 The province’s total farm operating expenses increased 2.2 per 

cent to a record $10.3 billion.  
 

 Alberta’s net cash income (difference between total FCR and 

total expenses) was a record $3.3 billion ($2.8 billion in 2014). 

Adjusted for depreciation (a non-cash cost of $1.7 billion), the 
resulting realized net income (RNI) reached a new high of $1.6 

billion ($1.2 billion in 2014). Total net income (RNI adjusted for 

inventory change) jumped to $1.3 billion ($409.0 million in 
2014), the third highest on record.  

Issue No: FI16-3 

Collected from a variety of sources, the Statistics and 
Data Development Section monitors statistical indicators 
of agri-food activity for Alberta. The Agri-Food Statistics 
Update is designed to provide users with commentary 
on current issues, trends and new developments related 
to agriculture and the food and beverage processing 
industries. Up-to-date statistics are supplemented with 
informative charts and diagrams. To gauge Alberta’s 
performance, comparative data and information are 
often available for Canada and the provinces. 
 

Following are definitions of terms used in this update: 
 

Farm Cash Receipts measure the gross revenue of 
farm businesses, in current dollars. Revenues are 
generated either from sales of crops, livestock and 
livestock products (except inter-farm sales), or from 
direct program payments. Receipts are recorded when 
the money is paid to producers, and before producers 
pay any operating expenses. 
Farm Operating Expenses represent business costs 
incurred by farm businesses for goods and services used 
in the production of agricultural commodities. 
Net Cash Income (NCI) is defined as farm cash 
receipts minus farm operating expenses. It represents 
the amount of cash generated by the farm business that 
is available for debt repayment, investment or 
withdrawal by the owner. 
Realized Net Income (RNI) is defined as the net 
cash income minus depreciation plus income-in-kind. It 
represents the financial flows, both cash and non-cash, 
attributable to the farm business. RNI does not account 
for changes in stocks (i.e. value of inventory change for 
crops and livestock).  
Total Net Income (TNI) measures the financial flows 
and stock changes of farm businesses (i.e. net cash 
income minus depreciation plus income-in-kind and 
value of inventory change). It represents the return to 
owner’s equity, unpaid labour, management and risk.  
 

Please visit the following website for a complete listing 
of Agri-Food Statistics Update releases: 

http://www1.agric.gov.ab.ca/$department/deptdocs.nsf/

all/sdd5270  

Note to Users: The contents of this document may not be used or 
reproduced without properly accrediting Alberta Agriculture and Forestry, 

Economics and Competitiveness Branch, Statistics and Data Development 
Section. 
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2016 Third Quarter FCR Down but Second 

Highest on Record for Alberta 
On November 29, 2016, Statistics Canada released 
for provinces and Canada, the 2016 third quarter 
(January to September) farm cash receipts (FCR) 
estimates, as well as annual revisions to the 2015 
components of farm income published this past 
May.  

 

Alberta’s total third quarter FCR in 2016 fell 2.4 per 
cent from a year earlier to $10.2 billion, driven by 
lower livestock market receipts more than 
offsetting higher crop market receipts and program 
payments to producers (see Table 1, and Figure 
1). Despite this, these were still the second highest 
third quarter FCR on record for the province and 
11.5 per cent above the 2011-2015 average of 

$9.1 billion. FCR is the sum of crop and livestock 
market receipts plus direct program payments to 
producers.  
 

In the third quarter of 2016, Alberta’s livestock market receipts fell 11.2 per cent from the same period a year ago, to $4.6 billion, 
driven largely by lower cattle prices. However, these receipts were higher than the 2011-2015 average of $4.1 billion (up 13.9 per 
cent). Notable declines in receipts included cattle and calves (down 15.1 per cent, to $3.4 billion) and lambs (down 3.5 per cent, to 
$19.0 million). Increasing were receipts for hogs (up 1.9 per cent, to $315.8 million), dairy (up 4.6 per cent, to $423.5 million), eggs 
(up 9.5 per cent, to $68.5 million), and poultry (up 5.9 per cent, to $206.7 million).  
 

Crop market receipts increased 5.9 per cent to $5.0 billion, with the gain attributed largely to higher prices. These receipts were 9.0 
per cent above the 2011-2015 average of $4.6 billion. Notable increases in receipts included canola (up 7.4 per cent, to $2.1 billion), 
dry peas (up 78.4 per cent, to $345.5 million), potatoes (up 15.1 per cent, to $179.4 million), and lentils (up 148.7 per cent, to $89.6 
million). Falling were receipts for wheat (down 3.6 per cent, to $1.5 billion), and barley (down 33.5 per cent, to $181.5 million).  
 

Total program payments to producers increased 10.6 per cent per cent to $540.6 million and were 15.1 per cent above the 2011-2015 
average of $469.6 million. The third quarter increase was largely due to higher payments under Crop and Hail Insurance (up 11.8 per 
cent, to $429.1 million), and AgriInvest (up 3.9 per cent, to $59.8 million). Notably down were payments under AgriStability (down 

17.4 per cent, to $35.8 million).  
 
Nationally, third quarter total FCR was marginally down 0.2 per 
cent, to $43.5 billion. Among provinces, Alberta ranked first in 
total FCR, livestock market receipts, program payments, and 
cattle and calf market receipts. The province was second to 
Saskatchewan ($8.4 billion) in crop market receipts. The lower 
total FCR was not unique to Alberta as it also decreased in Nova 
Scotia (down 3.7 per cent), Newfoundland and Labrador (down 
3.5 per cent), British Columbia (down 2.2 per cent), 
Saskatchewan (down 1.4 per cent), and Ontario (down 0.3 per 
cent).  
 
 

2015 was an exceptional year for Alberta Farm Income 
For Alberta, the revisions from the preliminary estimates released earlier in May 2016 were fairly minor. Alberta’s total FCR in 2015 was 

a record $13.7 billion, 6.0 per cent higher than in 2014, while farm operating expenses rose 2.2 per cent to a record $10.3 billion (see 
Table 2). Alberta’s net cash income (difference between total FCR and expenses) was a record $3.3 billion ($2.8 billion in 2014). 

Adjusted for depreciation (a non-cash cost of $1.7 
billion), the resulting realized net income (RNI) set 
a new record at $1.6 billion ($1.2 billion in 2014). 
Total net income (RNI adjusted for inventory 
change) was $1.3 billion ($409.0 million in 2014), 
third highest on record. Nationally, total FCR 
increased 3.2 per cent, to $59.8 billion. Among 
provinces, Alberta ranked second in FCR, behind 
Saskatchewan ($14.4 billion) and led all provinces 
in cattle and calf market receipts ($5.2 billion).  
 

Source: Statistics Canada; Alberta Agriculture and Forestry  
*sum of crop and livestock market receipts   Totals may not add up due to rounding p — preliminary  r — revised  --- not applicable 

Prepared by: Alberta Agriculture and Forestry, Economics and Competitiveness Branch, Statistics and Data Development Section 
E-mail: roy.larsen@gov.ab.ca Telephone: 780-644-1308 
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       Avg 

'10-'14 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014r 2015r '15 vs '14

'15 vs 

Avg

Farm Cash Receipts 11,195.2 9,000.9 10,289.4 11,945.8 11,844.1 12,895.8 13,663.6 6.0 22.0

- Operating Expenses 9,039.1 7,734.7 8,492.0 9,313.1 9,537.0 10,118.6 10,340.6 2.2 14.4

= Net Cash Income 2,156.1 1,266.3 1,797.4 2,632.7 2,307.1 2,777.2 3,323.0 19.7 54.1

+ Income-in-kind 9.3 7.5 8.7 8.7 9.3 12.1 13.7 12.6 47.5

- Depreciation 1,460.3 1,323.3 1,393.0 1,454.5 1,527.7 1,603.0 1,717.8 7.2 17.6

= Realized Net Income 705.1 -49.5 413.1 1,186.9 788.8 1,186.4 1,618.8 36.5 129.6

+ Inventory Change 256.0 322.0 526.4 -518.0 1,727.1 -777.4 -282.4 --- ---

Total Net Income 961.2 272.4 939.6 668.9 2,515.9 409.0 1,336.4 226.7 39.0

Table 2.  Alberta Net Farm Income - Calendar Year, 2010 - 2015

$ Millions % Change

       Avg 

'11-'15 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015r 2016p '16 vs '15

'16 vs 

Avg

Revenue Source

  Crops Total 4,597.7 3,765.1 4,817.0 5,050.2 4,623.6 4,732.7 5,010.8 5.9 9.0

     Wheat (incl. Durum) 1,438.7 1,130.5 1,475.3 1,645.7 1,428.0 1,514.3 1,459.2 -3.6 1.4

     Barley 245.5 158.6 183.1 373.3 239.5 272.9 181.5 -33.5 -26.1

     Canola 1,949.3 1,789.6 2,203.8 1,897.1 1,907.9 1,948.3 2,093.3 7.4 7.4

     Potatoes 128.7 102.5 120.4 130.2 134.3 155.8 179.4 15.1 39.4

     Dry Peas 198.4 193.3 189.4 233.1 182.4 193.6 345.5 78.4 74.2

  Livestock Total 4,072.8 3,288.3 3,671.8 3,603.2 4,581.4 5,219.4 4,637.2 -11.2 13.9

     Cattle and Calves 2,961.1 2,258.8 2,589.2 2,507.8 3,392.4 4,057.4 3,445.2 -15.1 16.3

     Hogs 325.5 307.3 313.4 315.7 381.3 309.8 315.8 1.9 -3.0

     Dairy Products 390.4 374.4 391.0 385.4 396.3 405.1 423.5 4.6 8.5

     Poultry 189.1 175.2 190.1 197.8 187.3 195.3 206.7 5.9 9.3

Total Market Receipts* 8,670.6 7,053.4 8,488.8 8,653.5 9,204.9 9,952.2 9,647.9 -3.1 11.3

Program Payments 469.6 498.8 429.1 566.5 364.5 489.0 540.6 10.6 15.1

   Crop & Hail Insurance 327.0 277.1 272.7 436.8 264.3 384.0 429.1 11.8 31.2

   AgriStability 68.7 153.7 66.9 47.6 32.0 43.4 35.8 -17.4 -47.9

   AgriInvest 62.8 61.8 63.8 68.0 62.6 57.6 59.8 3.9 -4.6

   AgriRecovery 5.1 4.3 21.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 --- ---

   Other Programs --- 1.9 4.3 14.1 5.6 4.0 15.8 290.9 ---

Total FCR 9,140.1 7,552.2 8,917.9 9,220.0 9,569.4 10,441.2 10,188.5 -2.4 11.5

Table 1.  Alberta Farm Cash Receipts - January to September, 2011 - 2016

$ Millions % Change


